

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

SAMUEL J. CAPIZZI

Plaintiff,

vs.

Index No.: 810115/2016

BROWN CHIARI LLP
JAMES E. BROWN
DONALD P. CHIARI

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S POST TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW

WEBSTER SZANYI LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Kevin A. Szanyi, Esq.
Steven R. Hamlin, Esq.
1400 Liberty Building
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 842-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Settlement of the *Frascogna* Litigation Had No Effect On
 Judge Fahey’s Memorandum Decision Or Judge Curran’s Order 2

 A. Absent Vacatur, A Decision/Order Continue To Have
 Precedential And Collateral Estoppel Effect 2

 B. The Filing Of A Notice Of Appeal Is Irrelevant..... 5

 C. Defendants Are Estopped From Challenging The Findings/
 Conclusions In The *Frascogna v. BCCF* litigation..... 5

 D. Capizzi’s Testimony In *Frascogna v. BCCF* Is Not Relevant.....10

 II. Capizzi Is An Equity Partner With A 20% Ownership Share
 And Is Entitled To An Order Dissolving The Partnership And
 An Accounting13

 A. Sharing Of Profits Is *Prima Facie* Evidence Of Partnership,
 Shifting The Burden Of Proof To Defendants13

 B. The Court Must Examine The Parties’ Relationship As A Whole
 And Consider All Relevant Factors; No One Factor Is
 Determinative14

 C. All Relevant Facts/Factors Favor Capizzi15

 D. Defendants Are Barred By The Doctrine Of Tax Estoppel From
 Denying Capizzi Was An Equity Partner.....19

E. Intent Can Be Shown Expressly Or Implicitly22

 1. A Partnership May Exist Notwithstanding Partners’
 Statements Or Beliefs.....22

 2. Consent And Express Intent Are Not Required.....25

III. Capizzi Is Entitled To 20% Of The Firm’s NDI in 2014 and 201528

 A. The Parties Agreed To Modify The Previously Agreed Upon
 40/40/20 Distribution Of NDI Only If Certain Conditions Were
 Met30

 B. The Conditions Precedent For Departure From The Fixed
 Percentages Were Never Met30

 C. Ambiguities In The June 30 Memo Must Be Construed Against
 Defendants32

Conclusion33

Certification36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>151 W. Assocs. v. Printsiples Fabric Corp.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 732 (1984)	33
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 43 A.D.3d 113 (1st Dept. 2007)	2, 4, 5
<i>Amalfi v. 428 Co.</i> , 153 A.D.3d 1610 (4th Dept. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Bereck v. Meyer</i> , 222 A.D.2d 243 (1st Dept. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Bianchi v. Midtown Reporting Serv., Inc.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 1261 (4th Dept. 2013)	22, 27
<i>Brodsky v. Stadlen</i> , 138 A.D.2d 662 (2d Dept. 1988)	15
<i>D'Esposito v. Gusrae, Kaplan & Bruno PLLC</i> , 44 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dept. 2007)	16
<i>Evans v. Warner</i> , 20 A.D. 230 (4th Dept. 1897)	27, 28
<i>Fasolo v. Scarafile</i> , 120 A.D.3d 929 (4th Dept. 2014)	15, 27
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Colonial Funding Corp.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 435 (2d Dept. 1995)	11
<i>Frascogna v. Brown, Chiari, Capizzi & Frascogna</i> (Sup. Ct., Erie Cty. 2006)	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 26, 27
<i>Ginor v. Landsberg</i> , 159 F.3d 1346 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Goldberg v. Goldberg</i> , 276 A.D. 1084 (2d Dept. 1950)	22
<i>Graff v. Billet</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 899 (1985)	33
<i>Griffith Energy, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1564 (4th Dept. 2011)	22, 23, 27
<i>Halstead v. C.I.R.</i> , 296 F.2d 61(2d Cir. 1961)	20
<i>Hammond v. Smith</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1896 (4th Dept. 2017)	27
<i>Heye v. Tilford</i> , 2 A.D. 346 (1st Dept. 1896), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 N.Y. 757 (1897)	26
<i>Kaplan & Bruno PLLC</i> , 44 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dept. 2007)	16

<i>Kirsch v. Leventhal</i> , 181 A.D.2d 222 (3d Dept. 1992).....	14
<i>Kyle v. Brenton</i> , 184 A.D.2d 1036 (4th Dept. 1992).....	15
<i>Levy v. Levitt</i> , 3 F. App'x 944 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 415 (2009).....	19
<i>Mariani v. Summers</i> , 3 Misc. 2d 534 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1944), <i>aff'd</i> , 269 A.D. 840 (1st Dept. 1945).....	15
<i>Mazur v. Greenberg</i> , 110 A.D.2d 605 (1st Dept. 1985), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Mazur v. Max E. Greenberg Cantor & Reiss</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 927 (1985).....	16
<i>McGrath v. Krieger</i> , 1980 U.S. Dist. Lexis 11498 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	28
<i>Mercantile & Gen. Reinsurance Co., PLC v. Colonial Assur. Co.</i> , 147 Misc.2d 804 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1989).....	3
<i>Miller v. Schloss</i> , 218 N.Y. 400 (1916)	29
<i>Napoli v. Domnitch</i> , 34 Misc. 2d 237 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 1962), <i>modified</i> , 18 A.D.2d 707 (2d Dept. 1962), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 508 (1964).....	15
<i>One Beacon Ins. Co. v. Espinoza</i> , 37 A.D.3d 607 (2d Dept. 2007).....	11
<i>Palmetto Partners, L.P. v. AJW Qualified Partners, LLC</i> , 83 A.D.3d 804 (2d Dept. 2011)	29
<i>Rozewski v. Trautmann</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1945 (4th Dept. 2017).....	6
<i>Ruben v. Am. & Foreign Ins. Co.</i> , 185 A.D.2d 63 (4th Dept. 1992).....	3
<i>Saward v Saward</i> , 119 Misc. 676 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1922), <i>aff'd</i> 214 A.D. 715 (1st Dept. 1925).....	28
<i>Shine & Co. LLP v. Natoli</i> , 89 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dept. 2011)	16
<i>Stonehill Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of the W.</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 439 (2016).....	29
<i>Tilles Inv. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 207 A.D.2d 393 (2d Dept. 1994).....	11

Zdanok v. Glidden Co., Durkee Famous Foods Div., 327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964) 6

Zemel v. Horowitz, 11 Misc. 3d 1058(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2006)19

STATUTES

CPLR 5015 3

Partnership Law 67(1)6, 7

Partnership Law § 10(1)..... 13, 26

Partnership Law §11(4)..... 13, 28

Partnership Law § 40(7).....25

Partnership Law § 71(d)..... 7

LAW REVIEW

Henry E. Klingeman, *Settlement Pending Appeal: An Argument for Vacatur*, 58
Fordham L. Rev. 233 (1989)4, 5

REFERENCES

Cambridge Dictionary22
